which the ESOP Option can be exercised.

(m) (Reorganisation): If at any time the capital of Pacific is reorganised (including
consolidation, subdivision, reduction or return), all rights of a Participant are to
be changed in a manner consistent with the Corporations Act and the ASX
Listing Rules at the time of the reorganisation.

(n) (Limitations on Offers): Pacific must have reasonable grounds to believe, when
making an offer under the ESOP that the number of Pacific Shares to be
received on exercise of ESOP Options, when aggregated with the number of
Pacific Shares issued or that may be issued as a result of offers made at any time
during the previous 3 year period under an employee incentive scheme
covered by an ASIC Class Order or an ASIC exempt arrangement of a similar
kind to an employee incentive scheme, will not exceed 5% of the total number
of Pacific Shares on issue at the date of the offer.

  63

SCHEDULE  4  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

(a) Pro Forma Balance Sheet based on Maximum Subscription of A$2,000,000:

Pacific Ore Syntonic  Pro-forma

 Limited Wireless, Inc.  post

 (Reviewed) (Audited) Adjustments Acquisition

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15

 A$ A$ A$ A$
Current Assets  Cash and cash equivalents 2,316,869 148,819 2,562,342 5,028,030
Trade and other receivables 19,569 104,644 - 124,213
Prepayments - 6,553 - 6,553
Total Current Assets 2,336,438 260,016 2,562,342 5,158,796

 Non-Current Assets  Non-current financial assets 468,582 6,553 (250,000) 225,135
Total Non-Current Assets 468,582 6,553 (250,000) 225,135

 TOTAL ASSETS 2,805,020 266,569 2,312,342 5,383,931

 Current Liabilities  Trade and other payables 62,790 973,506 (200,130) 836,166
Interest-bearing loans - 1,994,768 (1,994,768) -
Deferred revenue - 187,966 (187,966) -
Total Current Liabilities 62,790 3,156,240 (2,382,864) 836,166

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 62,790 3,156,240 (2,382,864) 836,166

 NET ASSETS 2,742,230 (2,889,671) 4,695,206 4,547,765

 EQUITY  Issued capital 25,155,873 530 (5,832,095) 19,324,308
Reserves 63,069 8,314 10,228,617 10,300,000
Accumulated losses (22,476,712) (2,898,515) 298,684 (25,076,543)

 TOTAL EQUITY 2,742,230 (2,889,671) 4,695,206 4,547,765

The pro-forma balance sheet presented above is based on the balance sheets of Pacific (unaudited) and Syntonic
(audited) at 31 December 2015 and gives effect to pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition as if they had
occurred on 31 December 2015. Unless specifically described, the pro-forma balance sheet does not include
adjustments for the business of Pacific or Syntonic occurring after 31 December 2015 that does not relate to the
Acquisition or the capital structure of the Company. The pro forma adjustments are as follows:

(a)  Issue by Pacific of 100,000,000 Shares at A$0.02 each to raise gross proceeds of A$2,000,000 under the Capital

[…]

net assets has been recorded as a charge to profit or loss. For the purpose of the pro forma adjustment, the
estimated fair value of the equity instruments deemed to be issued by Syntonic amounts to $13,135,538, based
on a Share price of A$0.02 (being the minimum issue price of Shares under the Capital Raising) and the number
of Shares on issue prior to the issue of the Consideration Securities;

(d)  Issue by Syntonic of the Armada Convertible Loans to raise gross proceeds of US$735,000 (refer to section 1.6(g)
of the Explanatory Memorandum above);

(e)  Conversion of the Syntonic Convertible Notes and Armada Convertible Loans into Syntonic Shares (refer to
sections 1.6(f) and 1.6(g) of the Explanatory Memorandum above);

(f)  Cancellation of the Syntonic options;

(b)  Issue by Pacific of the Advisor Shares and Advisor Options; and

(b)  Transaction costs of A$351,000 relating to the Acquisition and Capital Raising.

  64

(b) Pro Forma Balance Sheet based on Minimum Subscription of A$1,000,000:

Pacific Ore Syntonic Pro-forma
Limited Wireless, Inc. post

(Reviewed) (Audited) Adjustments Acquisition
31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15

A$ A$ A$ A$
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,316,869 148,819 1,623,342 4,089,030
Trade and other receivables 19,569 104,644 - 124,213
Prepayments - 6,553 - 6,553
Total Current Assets 2,336,438 260,016 1,623,342 4,219,796

Non-Current Assets
Non-current financial assets 468,582 6,553 (250,000) 225,135
Total Non-Current Assets 468,582 6,553 (250,000) 225,135

TOTAL ASSETS 2,805,020 266,569 1,373,342 4,444,931

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 62,790 973,506 (200,130) 836,166
Interest-bearing loans - 1,994,768 (1,994,768) -
Deferred revenue - 187,966 (187,966) -
Total Current Liabilities 62,790 3,156,240 (2,382,864) 836,166

TOTAL LIABILITIES 62,790 3,156,240 (2,382,864) 836,166

NET ASSETS 2,742,230 (2,889,671) 3,756,206 3,608,765

EQUITY
Issued capital 25,155,873 530 (6,772,095) 18,384,308
Reserves 63,069 8,314 10,228,617 10,300,000
Accumulated losses (22,476,712) (2,898,515) 299,684 (25,075,543)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,742,230 (2,889,671) 3,756,206 3,608,765

The pro-forma balance sheet presented above is based on the balance sheets of Pacific (unaudited) and Syntonic
(audited) at 31 December 2015 and gives effect to pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition as if they had
occurred on 31 December 2015. Unless specifically described, the pro-forma balance sheet does not include
adjustments for the business of Pacific or Syntonic occurring after 31 December 2015 that does not relate to the
Acquisition or the capital structure of the Company. The pro forma adjustments are as follows:

(a)  Issue by Pacific of 50,000,000 Shares at A$0.02 each to raise gross proceeds of A$1,000,000 under the Capital